
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND WEST OF 
PIT HEAD CLOSE, LYMEDALE BUSINESS PARK PEVERIL 
SECURITIES LTD. 20/00123/OUT   

(Pages 7 - 26) 

 This item includes two supplementary reports. 
 

5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - KEELE 
UNIVERSITY, THREE MILE LANE, KEELE. MR ASHLEY HULME, 
KEELE UNIVERSITY. 20/00291/FUL   

(Pages 27 - 32) 

6 A500 BETWEEN M6 JUNCTION 16 AND THE MEREMOOR 
MOSS ROUNDABOUT. CHESHIRE EAST HIGHWAYS.  Cheshire 
East ref 20/1709N (NulBC ref 348/271)   

(Pages 33 - 36) 

7 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3   (Pages 37 - 38) 

8 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2   (Pages 39 - 40) 

9 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON SITE OF THE FORMER 
SILVERDALE COLLIERY. 17/00258/207C2   

(Pages 41 - 42) 

10 VALIDATION CHECK CHARGES    

 A verbal report will be given. 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 26th May, 2020 

Time 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Planning Committee - Virtual Meeting - Conference 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

11 PLANNING COMMITTEE SITE VISIT DATES FOR 2020-21   (Pages 43 - 44) 

12 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT ST JOHN FISHER 
CATHOLIC COLLEGE, ASHFIELDS NEW ROAD, NEWCASTLE.  
TPO 208   

(Pages 45 - 48) 

13 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors A. Fear (Chair), M. Re
[...]

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 28th April, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: M. Reddish 

J Williams 
 

P. Northcott 
B. Proctor 
 

S. Moffat 
M. Holland 
 

 
Officers: Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Becky Allen Landscape Manager 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal /Monitoring 

Officer 
 David Elkington Head of Customer and Digital 

Services 
 
 

 
 
Note:  In line with Government directions on staying at home during the 
current stage of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video 
conferencing in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Maxfield. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 4 February and 14 

April, 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF WEST 
AVENUE, KIDSGROVE. PERSIMMON HOMES. 19/00760/FUL  
 
Members were informed that this application had been withdrawn. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 28/04/20 

2 

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BP SWIFT SERVICE STATION, 
CLAYTON ROAD.  SPOTLESS DETAILING LTD (TOMAS NIEMCZYK).  
19/00838/FUL  
 
Conditions (ix) and (x) proposed by Councillor Fear and seconded by Councillor 
Moffat 
 
 
Resolved:  That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned  
  conditions: 
 
  (i) Standard time limit 

(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) No discharge of surface water or waste water onto the 

highway 
(iv) Prevention of activities on 
[...]
r, it was anticipated 
that this would be done before the next meeting of this Committee on 26 May. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 

(ii) That an update be brought to the next meeting. 
 

8. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 
  (ii) That a further update regarding the provision of benches within the 

second LEAP on the site of the former Silverdale Colliery to be 
reported to the next meeting. 

 
9. REPORT ON OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES  

 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received  
 

(ii) That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly 
monitoring report on cases where enforcement action has 
been authorised. 

 
10. APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - LAND ADJACENT TO PARK HOUSE, DALES 

GREEN ROAD, MOW COP. 18/00921/OUT  
 
Resolved: That the appeal and costs decision be noted. 
 

11. APPEAL DECISION - LAND BETWEEN WINDY RIDGE AND SIROCCO, LONDON 
ROAD, KNIGHTON. 19/00295/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted. 
 

12. APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - 22 KING STREET, CROSS HEATH, 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. 19/00135/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the appeal and costs decision be noted. 
 

13. APPEAL DECISION - 1 PRESTBURY AVENUE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME.  
19/00742/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the appeal and costs decision be noted. 
 

14. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 28/04/20 

4 

 
 

CLLR ANDREW FEAR 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.30 pm 
 

Page 6



  

  

LAND WEST OF PIT HEAD CLOSE, LYMEDALE BUSINESS PARK 
PEVERIL SECURITIES LTD                                                                                       20/00123/OUT 
 

The application seeks outline planning permission for the erection of business/industrial development 
of B1(c), B2 and/or B8 uses, on the site of the former Loomer Road Speedway Stadium.   
 
Vehicular access from the highway network to the site is for consideration as part of this application 
with all other matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) reserved for subsequent approval. 
 
The application site is located in the urban area of Chesterton, Newcastle, as indicated on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The application site extends to approximately 6.5 hectares in size.   
 
Vehicle access to the site is proposed off Pit Head Close via Lymedale Business Park.  
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 26th May. 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
A. Subject to the receipt of no objections from the Coal Authority by the date of the Committee 
meeting that cannot be overcome through the imposition of conditions or, if no comments are 
received by that date, the Head of Planning being given the delegated authority to determine 
the application after the 2nd June 2020 upon receipt and consideration of the Coal Authorities 
comments, and  
 
B. Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 obligation by the 1st July 2020 to 
secure a contribution sum of £2,407 towards Travel Plan monitoring, 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard time limits for submission of applications for approval of reserved matters 
and commencement of development; 

2. Approved plans; 
3. Any reserved matters application to comply with principles of the Design and Access 

Statement; 
4. The building(s) shall have a maximum height of 22 metres; 
5. Prior approval of full site access details, including the footway / cycle path; 
6. Traffic Regulation Order (at the southern end of Pit Head Close) revoked; 
7. The existing site access on Loomer Road permanently closed off; 
8. Secure weatherproof cycle parking facility; 
9. Implementation of Travel Plan Framework; 
10. Prior approval of access gates; 
11. Highway & Environmental Construction and Demolition Management Plan (CMP) 
12. Reserved matters application to be accompanied by a noise assessment and noise a 

management plan; 
13. Prior approval of external lighting 
14. Electric vehicle charging provision 
15. Land contamination investigations and mitigation measures; 
16. Unexpected ground water contamination; 
17. Reserved matters application to include a detailed surface water drainage scheme 

(SuDS); 
18. Reserved matters application to be accompanied by a landscape masterplan; 
19. TV reception mitigation measures; 
20. Reserved matters application to include refuse collection arrangements; 
21. Intrusive coal mining site investigations and remedial works implementation; 
22. Recommendations as per the submitted ecological report 

 
C. Should the matters referred to in (B) above not be secured within the above period, then the 
Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds that 
without such matters being secured the development would fail to secure sustainable 
development objectives, or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligation can be secured.  
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The redevelopment of the site for employment provision is considered acceptable on the basis that it 
would promote sustainable economic growth, that it has been demonstrated that the loss of the 
former stadium as a motor sport facility would not be contrary to paragraph 97 of the NPPF and that 
the retention of the site for community and recreational uses is not justified. The proposed access 
arrangements are acceptable subject to conditions and a S106 obligation to secure a travel plan 
monitoring fee. It is therefore accepted that the proposed development is a sustainable form of 
development that accords with the development plan policies identified and the guidance and 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and should be approved.   
 
 
 

Page 8



  

  

Statement as to ho
[...]
ct of a landscape master plan.  
 
The application proposes infrastructure improvements in the form of a new foot/cycle 
path to connect the proposed development to Loomer Road. The proposed works will 
extend the existing shared/cycle path which connects the residential areas to the 
wider business park and beyond. This is a significant sustainable development 
benefit of the scheme and will contribute to reducing vehicle movements and give 
future employees an alternative mode of travel to access jobs.  
 
Finally, the condition requested by the LLFA is covered by condition 16 of the revised 
recommendation as set out below. 
 
The RECOMMENDATION is revised as follows; 
 
A. Subject to the receipt of no objections from the Coal Authority by the date of 
the Committee meeting that cannot be overcome through the imposition of 
conditions or, if no comments are received by that date, the Head of Planning 
being given the delegated authority to determine the application after the 2nd 
June 2020 upon receipt and consideration of the Coal Authorities comments, 
and  
 
B. Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 obligation by the 1st 
July 2020 to secure a contribution sum of £2,407 towards Travel Plan 
monitoring, 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard time limits for submission of applications for approval of 
reserved matters and commencement of development; 

2. Approved plans; 
3. Any reserved matters application to comply with principles of the 

Design and Access Statement; 
4. The building(s) shall have a maximum height of 22 metres; 
5. Prior approval of full site access details, including the footway / cycle 

path; 
6. The existing site access on Loomer Road permanently closed off; 

Page 20



  

  

7. Secure weatherproof cycle parking facility; 
8. Implementation of Travel Plan Framework; 
9. Prior approval of access gates; 
10. Highway & Environmental Construction and Demolition Management 

Plan (CMP) 
11. Reserved matters application to be accompanied by a noise assessment 

and noise a management plan; 
12. Prior approval of external lighting 
13. Electric vehicle charging provision 
14. Land contamination investigations and mitigation measures; 
15. Unexpected ground water contamination; 
16. Reserved matters application to include a detailed surface water 

drainage scheme (SuDS); 
17. Reserved matters application to be accompanied by a landscape 

masterplan; 
18. TV reception mitigation measures; 
19. Reserved matters application to include refuse collection arrangements; 
20. Intrusive coal mining site investigations and remedial works 

implementation; 
21. Recommendations as per the submitted ecological report 

 
C. Should the matters referred to in (B) above not be secured within the above 
period, then the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the 
application on the grounds that without such matters being secured the 
development would fail to secure sustainable development objectives, or, if he 
considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the 
obligation can be secured.  
  

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

SECOND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

26th May 2020 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 4     Application Ref. 20/00123/OUT   
 
Land West of Pit Head Close, Lymedale Business Park 
 
The consultation comments of the Coal Authority (CA) have now been received and 
they advise that significant concerns are raised with the two indicative layout options 
submitted due to the presence of recorded mine shaft entries. However, due to the 
outline nature of the application, with layout reserved, they recognise that there is 
scope to amend the layout in a manner that buildings are not over or within 
influencing distance of the two recorded mine entries on the site. Therefore, they 
raise no objections to the application subject to conditions which secur
[...]
ing into a Section 106 obligation by the 
1st July 2020 to secure a contribution sum of £2,407 towards Travel Plan 
monitoring, 
 

Page 23



  

  

PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard time limits for submission of applications for approval of 
reserved matters and commencement of development; 

2. Approved plans; 
3. Any reserved matters application to comply with principles of the 

Design and Access Statement; 
4. The building(s) shall have a maximum height of 22 metres; 
5. Prior approval of full site access details, including the footway / cycle 

path; 
6. The existing site access on Loomer Road permanently closed off; 
7. Secure weatherproof cycle parking facility; 
8. Implementation of Travel Plan Framework; 
9. Prior approval of access gates; 
10. Highway & Environmental Construction and Demolition Management 

Plan (CMP) 
11. Reserved matters application to be accompanied by a noise assessment 

and noise a management plan; 
12. Prior approval of external lighting 
13. Electric vehicle charging provision 
14. Land contamination investigations and mitigation measures; 
15. Unexpected ground water contamination; 
16. Reserved matters application to include a detailed surface water 

drainage scheme (SuDS); 
17. Reserved matters application to be accompanied by a landscape 

masterplan; 
18. TV reception mitigation measures; 
19. Reserved matters application to include refuse collection arrangements; 
20. intrusive coal mining site investigations and the findings to form part of 

the reserved matters application 
21. Implementation of coal mining remedial works; 
22. Recommendations as per the submitted ecological report 

 
B. Should the matters referred to in (A) above not be secured within the above 
period, then the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the 
application on the grounds that without such matters being secured the 
development would fail to secure sustainable development objectives, or, if he 
considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the 
obligation can be secured.  
  

Page 24



Terraces

11

Terraces

LOOMER ROAD

28

25

7

Terraces

Tanks

11

TIBER DRIVE

15

Issues

29

Issues

11 5

14

1

15

15

ROMAN DRIVE

28

Posts
PIT HEAD CLOSE

Tank

Chesterton Lodge9

17

7

El Sub Sta

2

Loomer Road Stadium

Path (um)

1

FORUM ROAD

382700.000000

382700.000000

382800.000000

382800.000000

382900.000000

382900.000000

383000.000000

383000.000000

347
900

.00
00

00

347
900

.00
00

00

348
000

.00
00

00

348
000

.00
00

00

348
100

.00
00

00

348
100

.00
00

00

348
200

.00
00

00

348
200

.00
00

00

348
300

.00
00

00

348
300

.00
00

00

348
400

.00
00

00

348
400

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2020

20/00123/OUT
Land West Of Pit Head Close,
Lymedale Business Park 

Newcastle Borough Council 1:2,500¯
Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



KEELE UNIVERSITY, THREE MILE LANE, KEELE 
MR ASHLEY HULME, KEELE UNIVERSITY                                                             20/00291/FUL  
 

This application seeks consent to vary condition 3 of planning permission 18/00456/FUL for a 
compound area adjacent to the university sports field, to allow equipment to remain on site until the 31st 
March 2021.  
 
The site lies within a Grade II Registered Park and Garden and within a Landscape Maintenance Area 
as defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The site also falls within the Green 
Belt.  
 
The 8 week period for the determination of the application expires on 10th June 2020.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT the variation of Condition 3 of 18/00456/FUL so that it reads as follows: 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be fully removed from the site in its entirety and the 
land reinstated to its original appearance before the development was installed by the end of 
March 2021. 
 
and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to planning permission 
18/00456/FUL that remain relevant at this time.  
 

 
Reason for Recommendation  
 
The proposal is, in part, inappropriate development within the Green Belt. Although the compound would 
remain on site for a further 10 months than originally envisaged, the proposal is linked to an important research 
initiative of wider public environmental benefit and it is concluded that the benefits derived from the 
development outweigh any harm identified. As such it is considered that the very special circumstances 
required to justify approval of the scheme exist in this case. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive manner in dealing 
with the planning application   
 
The proposal is considered to be a sustainable form of development in compliance with the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and no amendments were considered necessary. 
 
Key Issues 
 
Planning permission was granted in 2018 for a compound area at the University’s sports field to contain an 
electrolyser, electrical input container, grid entry unit, a cylindrical hydrogen storage vessel and substation 
(Ref. 18/00456/FUL). The development is in connection with an experimental project at the University 
designed to investigate the potential for hydrogen gas (as a zero carbon gas) to be used as an alternative to 
fossil fuel use. The application sought a temporary consent and condition 3 of the permission states as follows: 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be fully removed from the site in its entirety and the land reinstated 
to its original appearance before the development was installed by the end of June 2020. 
 
The application proposes to amend c
[...]


345
300

.00
00

00

345
400

.00
00

00

345
400

.00
00

00

345
500

.00
00

00

345
500

.00
00

00

345
600

.00
00

00

345
600

.00
00

00

345
700

.00
00

00

345
700

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2020

20/00291/FUL
Keele University 

Newcastle Borough Council 1:2,500¯
Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

A500 BETWEEN M6 JUNCTION 16 AND THE MEREMOOR MOSS ROUNDABOUT 
CHESHIRE EAST HIGHWAYS   Cheshire East ref 20/1709N (NulBC ref 348/271) 
 
 

The Borough Council has been consulted by Cheshire East Council on an application for 
planning permission which they have received from Cheshire East Highways for the dualling 
of an existing 3.3 km stretch of the A500 between junction 16 and the Meremoor Moss 
Roundabout (at the point where the A500 joins with the A531 and the B5472).  The application 
relates to amendments to a scheme approved under application reference 18/3766N. 
 
The date by which Cheshire East Council initially stated that the comments must be 
received by is 22nd May, however agreement has been received to extend that date until 
27th May. 
   

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Cheshire East Council be informed that the Borough Council supports the 
planning application on the grounds that it would improve journey times and assist in 
the economic development of the area 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposals are in accordance with the Council’s priorities including “growing our people and places”. 
 
Key Issues 
 
The planning application upon which the Borough Council has been consulted by Cheshire East 
Planning Authority is for amendments to a scheme to upgrade the existing stretch of the A500 between 
the M6 Junction 16 and the Meremoor Moss roundabout. The prop
[...]
ent of a site visit being 
held, only members who have attended the site visit may then take part in the 
discussion and determination of the application which has been the subject of the site 
visit. 
 

Date of Planning Committee 
at which decision to hold a 
site visit is made 

Date of site visit  Time of site 
visit 

Tuesday 23 June 2020 Thursday 16 July 2020 6.15pm 

Tuesday 21 July 2020 Thursday 13 August 2020 6.15pm 

Tuesday 18 August 2020 Thursday 10 September 2020 6.15pm 

Tuesday 15 September 2020 Saturday 10 October 2020 9.15am 

Tuesday 13 October 2020 Saturday 07 November 2020 9.15am 

Tuesday 10 September 2020 Saturday 05 December 2020 9.15am 

Tuesday 08 December 2020 Saturday 19 December 2020 9.15am 

Tuesday 05 January 2021 Saturday 30 January 2021 9.15am 

Tuesday 02 February 2021 Saturday 27 February 2021 9.15am 

Tuesday 02 March 2021 Saturday 27 March 2021 9.15am 

Tuesday 30 March 2021 Thursday 22 April 2021 6.15pm 

Tuesday 27 April 2021 Thursday 20 May 2021 6.15pm 

   
If any additional meetings of the Planning Committee, to which Development 
Management items are brought, being held, it will be necessary in the event of the 
meeting agreeing to defer an item for a site visit, to also agree at that meeting an 
appropriate date and time for that site visit  
                      
Recommendation  
 
That the above list of dates and times for possible Planning Committee site 
visits for 2020-21 be agreed 

Page 43

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 
 
LAND AT ST JOHN FISHER CATHOLIC COLLEGE, ASHFIELDS NEW ROAD, 
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME 
 
Tree Preservation Order No. 208 (2020) 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
Town & Country Planning (Tree Protection) (England) Regulations 2012 
 
 
The Order protects four trees situated close to the school boundary with Ashfields New 
Road. The Order was made to safeguard the longer term visual amenity that the trees 
provide after a tree status enquiry was received which gave rise to concern that trees might 
be felled. 
 
The Order was made using delegated powers on 12th February 2020. Approval is sought for 
the Order to be confirmed as made. 
 
The 6 month period for this Order expires on 12 August 2020 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Tree Preservation Order No 208 (2020), Land at St John Fisher Catholic College, 
Ashfields New Road, Newcastle under Lyme be confirmed as made and that the owners of 
the site be informed accordingly. 
 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Your officers are of the opinion that the longer-term visual amenity of the trees is best 
secured by the making of a Tree Preservation Order. Your officers are of the opinion that 
the trees are generally healthy at present and are of sufficient amenity value to merit the 
making of a Tree Preservation Order. They are considered to be appropriate species for the 
locality and provide public amenity value due to their form and visibility from public 
locations. The making of the Order will not prevent the owner from carrying out good 
management of the trees, and it will give the Council the opportunity to control the works 
and prevent unnecessary cutting down, lopping, topping, uprooting, wilful damage or wilful 
destruction. The owner will be able to apply for permission to carry out maintenance work to 
the trees which is necessary to safely manage them. 
 
Representations 
 
No representations have been received. 
 
Issues 
 
The trees are situated immediately inside the fencing along the school frontage on 
Ashfields New Road. They are four individual deciduous trees. They are mature and clearly 
visible from Ashfields New Road, along which runs the Lyme Valley (North) Cycle Path, and 
the footpath access to Sainsburys supermarket.  
 
The trees are a significant feature to the locality and provide an important contribution to the 
area. Their loss would have a detrimental effect on the visual amenity, not only of the site 
but also to the locality.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 12



  

  

 
A tree status enquiry was received by the council from the school stating that the school 
would like to take down the London plane trees due to its closeness to the road and next to 
the pupil entrance. Your officer met with the Academy Manager of the school at the end of 
January and discussed alternatives to felling the tree. Concern remained that the tree could 
be felled.  
 
Your officers inspected the London plane tree and all other trees on the schools frontage 
with Ashfields New Road and carried out a TPO assessment, and found four trees worthy 
of an Order. They are considered to be in reasonable health, visually significant and an 
amenity to the locality, with the prospect of continuing to provide this for many years. The 
Order was made and served on 12th February 2020 in order to protect the long term well-
being of the trees.  
 
Date report prepared 
 
20th April 2020 
 
 

Page 46



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND WEST OF PIT HEAD CLOSE, LYMEDALE BUSINESS PARK PEVERIL SECURITIES LTD. 20/00123/OUT
	First supplementary report for Land West of Pit Head Close
	Second supplementary report for Land West of Pit Head Close
	20 123 out

	5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - KEELE UNIVERSITY, THREE MILE LANE, KEELE. MR ASHLEY HULME, KEELE UNIVERSITY. 20/00291/FUL
	20 291 ful

	6 A500 BETWEEN M6 JUNCTION 16 AND THE MEREMOOR MOSS ROUNDABOUT. CHESHIRE EAST HIGHWAYS.  Cheshire East ref 20/1709N (NulBC ref 348/271)
	348 271

	7 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3
	8 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2
	9 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON SITE OF THE FORMER SILVERDALE COLLIERY. 17/00258/207C2
	11 PLANNING COMMITTEE SITE VISIT DATES FOR 2020-21
	12 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT ST JOHN FISHER CATHOLIC COLLEGE, ASHFIELDS NEW ROAD, NEWCASTLE.  TPO 208
	TPO 208 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 26/05/20 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 26th May, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: M. Reddish 

J Williams 
P. Northcott 
 

B. Proctor 
D. Jones 
H. Maxfield 
 

S. Moffat 
 

 
Officers: Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 David Elkington Head of Customer and Digital 

Services 
 
   
Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/00291/FUL as 
an employee of Keele University. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April, 2020 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND WEST OF PIT HEAD 
CLOSE, LYMEDALE BUSINESS PARK PEVERIL SECURITIES LTD. 
20/00123/OUT  
 
Resolved; (A) That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 

106 obligation by the 1st July 2020 to secure a contribution 
sum of £2,407 towards Travel Plan monitoring, 

 



Planning Committee - 26/05/20 

2 

The application be permitted subject to the undermentioned conditions:  
 

(i) Standard time limits for submission of applications for 
approval of reserved matters and commencement of 
development; 

(ii) Approved plans; 
(ii) Any reserved matters application to comply with principles 

of the Design and Access Statement; 
(iv) The building(s) shall have a maximum height of 22 metres; 
(v) Prior approval of full site access details, including the 

footway / cycle path; 
(vi) The existing site access on Loomer Road permanently 

closed off; 
(vii) Secure weatherproof cycle parking facility; 
(viii) Implementation of Travel Plan Framework; 
(ix) Prior approval of access gates; 
(x) Highway & Environmental Construction and Demolition 

Management Plan (CMP) 
(xi) Reserved matters application to be accompanied by a 

noise assessment and noise a management plan; 
(xii) Prior approval of external lighting 
(xiii) Electric vehicle charging provision 
(xiv) Land contamination investigations and mitigation 

measures; 
(xv) Unexpected ground water contamination; 
(xvi) Reserved matters application to include a detailed surface 

water drainage scheme (SuDS); 
(xvii) Reserved matters application to be accompanied by a 

landscape masterplan; 
(xviii) TV reception mitigation measures; 
(xix) Reserved matters application to include refuse collection 

arrangements; 
(xx) Intrusive coal mining site investigations and the findings to 

form part of the reserved matters application 
(xxi) Implementation of coal mining remedial works; 
(xxii) Recommendations as per the submitted ecological report 

 
(B) Should the matters referred to in (A) above not be secured 

within the above period, then the Head of Planning be given 
delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds 
that without such matters being secured the development 
would fail to secure sustainable development objectives, or, if 
he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligation can be secured.  

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - KEELE UNIVERSITY, THREE 

MILE LANE, KEELE. MR ASHLEY HULME, KEELE UNIVERSITY. 20/00291/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the variation of Condition 3 of 18/00456/FUL be permitted  so 
that it reads as follows: 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be fully removed from the site in its entirety 
and the land reinstated to its original appearance before the development was 
installed by the end of March 2021. 
 



Planning Committee - 26/05/20 

3 

and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to planning permission 
18/00456/FUL that remain relevant at this time. 
 
 

6. A500 BETWEEN M6 JUNCTION 16 AND THE MEREMOOR MOSS 
ROUNDABOUT. CHESHIRE EAST HIGHWAYS.  CHESHIRE EAST REF 20/1709N 
(NULBC REF 348/271)  
 
Resolved: That Cheshire East Council be informed that the Borough Council  

supports the planning application on the grounds that it would improve 
journey times and assist in the economic development of the area. 
 
A note should also be added to a response letter ensuring that the 
public right of way crossing the A500 should be kept safe for its users. 

 
7. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3  

 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received and a further update 

report be brought to the 21st July Planning Committee. 
 

(ii) That a letter be sent to the Inspectorate asking when a Hearing 
will be held. 

 
8. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  

 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received and a further update 

report be brought to the 21st July Planning Committee. 
 

(ii) That a letter be sent to the agencies concerned asking them to 
closely monitor the situation. 

 
9. RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON SITE OF THE FORMER SILVERDALE 

COLLIERY. 17/00258/207C2  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received and a further update 

report be brought to the 21st July Planning Committee. 
 

 
10. VALIDATION CHECK CHARGES  

 
The Council’s Head of Planning and Development, Shawn Fleet advised Members 
on the new validation check service which would allow applications to be processed 
faster.  The service would ensure that all required documentation and information 
was correct prior to formal submission. 
 
The service would incur a charge of £100 for larger developments, such as 
residential developments and £50 for other commercial developments.  No charge 
would be made on domestic application validation checks. 
 
Members were advised that this service was optional but would help those who had 
to adhere to a timeline. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received and agreed. 
 

11. PLANNING COMMITTEE SITE VISIT DATES FOR 2020-21  



Planning Committee - 26/05/20 

4 

 
Resolved: That the above list of dates and times for possible Planning 

Committee site visits for 2020-21 be agreed. 
 

12. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT ST JOHN FISHER CATHOLIC 
COLLEGE, ASHFIELDS NEW ROAD, NEWCASTLE.  TPO 208  
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 208 (2020), Land at St John 

Fisher Catholic College, Ashfields New Road, Newcastle under 
Lyme be confirmed as made and that the owners of 
the site be informed accordingly. 

 
13. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 6.42 pm 
 


